Within hospitals, current non empathetic 

attitudes of care towards patients stem from a generalized/invasive covid-phobic atmos-

phere that develops a dominant quasi-paranoia in caregivers. 

2. Method 

2.1. Participants 

The sampling population of this study consists of one hundred and forty-six (146) 

medical staff identified in one (01) public district medical center (CMA) and two (02) pri-

vate hospitals (clinics) in the city of Bafoussam, MIFI division, West-Cameroon region. 

Both public and private medical structures were chosen just to make the two sectors of